
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2043

ANSWERED ON 10
TH

 DECEMBER, 2015


AIRCRAFT FOR MONITORING PROJECTS


2043. SHRI DHANANJAY MAHADIK:

          SHRI MOHITE PATIL VIJAYSINH SHANKARRAO:

          SHRI SATAV RAJEEV:

          SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE:

          DR. HEENA VIJAY KUMAR GAVIT:

          SHRI T. RADHAKRISHNAN:

          DR. J. JAYAVARDHAN:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मतं्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether an aircraft for inspection and monitoring of road work by official is being proposed to be procured;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the number of aircraft and chopper to be procured;

(c) whether Finance Ministry has been consulted in this regard, if so, the response thereof; and

(d) the other steps taken/being taken by the Government to accelerate and complete the ongoing road projects through regular monitoring in a time bound manner?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)


(a) & (b) Yes, Madam. The Ministry proposes to acquire one fixed wing Aircraft (8-10 seater) and one helicopter for assured mobility and increasing the frequency of field inspections of senior officers of the Ministry, National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) & National Highways and Infrastructure Development

Corporation Limited (NHIDCL). The acquiring of fixed wing aircraft (8-10 seater) and helicopter have been assigned to NHAI and NHIDCL respectively.


(c)         Yes, Madam. The Ministry of Finance has advised to examine the reference in accordance with Rule 18

of the Delegation of Financial Powers Rules (DFPRs), 1978.


(d)       In order to ensure timely completion of the ongoing projects, regular Review Meetings in the Ministry are

held with project developers, State Govts., field officials and contractors. Regular review meetings are also held by implementing agencies i.e. NHAI, State PWDs, NHIDCL and Border Roads Organisation (BRO) at their Head Quarter and field units to streamline various bottlenecks, so that projects are completed in time-bound manner.


******

